

No. 21-499

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS VEGA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TERENCE B. TEKOH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

C. HARKER RHODES IV  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
harker.rhodes@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 3, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Local Governments Face Significant Costs When Courts Expand Section 1983 Liability Beyond Its Proper Boundaries.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Unwarranted Extension Of Section 1983 Liability To The Prophylactic <i>Miranda</i> Rule Is Plainly Wrong And Poses Serious Problems For Local Governments .....	10
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Now And Resolve The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict On This Issue.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	5
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	16
<i>Besedin v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00819-KAM-ST (E.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 7, 2018).....	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1009 (2020).....	5
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	11
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	11
<i>Green v. Irvington Police Dep’t</i> , No. 2:19-cv-20239-SDW-ESK (D.N.J. filed Nov. 14, 2019) .....	14
<i>Hensley v. Carey</i> , 818 F.2d 646 (7th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	11

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	11, 16
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	11, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	11
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Nunez v. Vill. of Rockville Centre</i> , No. 2:18-cv-04249-DRH-SIL (E.D.N.Y. filed July 26, 2018).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	11, 17
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Smith v. Aims</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12013-MAG-DRG (E.D. Mich. filed July 14, 2020).....	14

<i>Smith v. City of Dalles</i> , No. 6:16-cv-1771-SI, 2021 WL 1040380 (D. Or. Mar. 17, 2021).....	15
<i>Steward v. Dunlap</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00416-BJD-JRK (M.D. Fla. filed Apr. 16, 2021).....	14
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	13
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	12
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	5, 10
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Thomas A. Eaton & Michael Wells, <i>Attorney’s Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 829 (2016).....	7
Larry K. Gaines & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
Kole Lyons, <i>The 9/12 Split: The Newest Proposal to Reduce the Burden on Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals</i> , Ariz. State L.J. Blog (May 21, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yab7kcfr">https://tinyurl.com/yab7kcfr</a> .....	19

- Michael Maciag, *Number of Local Governments by State, Governing: The Future of State and Localities* (Sept. 14, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/zw2jbr4b> ..... 19
- Office of the Clerk of Court, *Central District of California Annual Report of Caseload Statistics Fiscal Year 2019* (2019), <https://bit.ly/3jNsKvQ>..... 6
- Philip Matthew Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., *Federal Civil Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime*, 30 *Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.* 223 (2019)..... 6, 7, 9
- World Population Review, *States With the Most Counties 2021*, <https://bit.ly/3vSDP3j> (last visited Nov. 3, 2021)..... 6
